
DOCKET NO. 537038
 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE TEXAS 
COMMISSION § 

§ 
VS. § 

§ ALCOHOLIC 
TAZZ MAN INC. § 
D/B/A HARD BODY'S OF ARLINGTON § 
PERMIT/LICENSE NO(s). MB268562 § 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-07-2153) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this day, in the above-styled and numbered 
cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Robert 
F. Jones, Jr. The hearing convened on 11th day of May, 2007 and adjourned the same day. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law on 9th day of July, 2007. The Proposal For Decision was properly 
served on all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the 
record herein. Exceptions were filed. The Administrative Law Judge ruled on the Exceptions. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For 
Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if 
such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 
denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Code and 16 TAC §3l.I, of the Commission Rules, that your pennit(s) are hereby 
SUSPENDED for sixty (60) days. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a ch'U penalty in the 
amount of $18,000.00 on or before December 26, 2007, all rights and privileges granted by the 
Commission under the above described permit(s) will be SUSPENDED for sixty (60) days 
beginning at 12:01 A.M. on January 2,2008. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on ~J~dk , 2007, unless a 
Motion for Rehearing is filed before that date. . 



By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by in the manner indicated 
below. 

On Behalfof the Administrator, 

ene Fox, Assistant Admi tr tor 
as Alcoholic Beverage Commission 

BM/rd 

The Honorable Robert F. Jones, Jr.
 
Administrative Law Judge
 
VIA FACSIMILE: (817) 377-3706
 

Steven H. Swander
 
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
 
505 Main Street, Suite 250
 
Fort Worth, TX 76102
 
VIA FACSIMILE: (817)-338-0149 

Tazz Man Inc. 
d/b/a Hardbody's of Arlington 
RESPONDENT 
P. O. Box 5712 

Arlington, TX 76005 
REGULAR MAIL 

Barbara Moore 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 

Fort Worth District Office 



TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION 
CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE 

DOCKET NUMBER: 537038 REGISTER NUMBER: 

NAME: TAZZ MAN INC. TRADENAME: HARDBODY'S OF ARLINGTON 

ADDRESS: P. O. Box 5712, Arlington, TX 76005 

DATE DUE: December 26, 2007 

PERMITS OR LICENSES: MB268562 

AMOUNT OF PENALTY: $18,000.00 

Amount remitted $ Date remitted --::--,----------:-~c:----~ 
You may pay a civil penalty rather than have your permits and licenses suspended ifan amount 
for civil penalty is included on the attached order. 

YOU HAVE THE OPTION TO PAY THE CIVIL PENALTY ONLY IF YOU PAY THE
 
ENTIRE AMOUNT ON OR BEFORE THE DUE DATE. AFTER THAT DATE YOUR
 
LICENSE OR PERMIT WILL BE SUSPENDED FOR THE TIME PERIOD STATED ON
 
THE ORDER.
 

Mail this form along with your payment to: 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
 
P.O. Box 13127
 

Austin, Texas 78711
 

Overnight Delivery Address: 5806 Mesa Drive, Austin, Texas 78731
 

You must pay by postal money order, certified check, or cashier's check. No personal or 
company check nor partial payment accepted. Your payment will be returned if anything 
is incorrect. You must pay the entire amount of the penalty assessed. 

Attach this form and please make certain to include the Docket # on your payment. 

Signature of Responsible Party 

Street Address P.O. Box No. 

City State Zip Code 

Area Code/Telephone No. 
LEGAL 
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DOCKET :-';0. .458-07-2153
 

rEXAS Al.COHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE [HE STAn: oFFICE 
CO:\I\lfSS10 '1" Petitioner § 

§ 
§ 
§ OF 
§ 

rAZZ MAN INC. D/B/A § 
HARDBODY'S OF ARLINGTO:-l, § 
Respondent § 
TARR-\NT COlNTY. TEXAS § 
(TABC CASE NO. 537038) § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARI'iCS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

Tazz Man Inc. d.b.a Hardbodys of Arlington (Respondent) holds mixed beverage permit. 

mixed beverage late hours permit, and beverage canage permit (colleenvely) ~lB-:68562. The Staff 

of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABe) sought suspension ofHardbodys permit 

.illeging that Respondent had violated the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code when one of its 

employees was founr! 10 be intoxicated on the licensed premises. This proposal finds Rexpon .lents 

employee "vas intoxicated on the licensed premises. fi,,, Admimstrstive La" Judge (ALI) 

recommends the permits be suspended for a penod of 60 days or that Respondent pay a civil p enalty 

on S1.':,000 in lieu of suspension, 

1. JrRlSDICTIQI' AI'D PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

On May j 1. 201J7, a public hearing was convened before .·\1.J Robert F. Jones Jr., a- 6777 

Barbara :Vl,)or~. QIi nrtorney with the TABC Legal Division. Respondent appeared throi. gh ito 

Comptroller Ti~{!G{h:,' Corbett and iIS counsel, Steven Swander. The hearing ended and the ecoru 

~O!1ce arid juri «i: ciion were not centesred 1SSHes. and these ma: rers are .::dJre::st'J only in the 
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II. EV1DE;.ICE 

Respondent operates ~ nightclub called Hardbcdys of Arlington (rhe dub or Hardbodys) 

located at .JIO! EJSI Abram Street in Arlington, Tarrant County. Te.x35.· On May J. 2C06, at 

approximately 1'45 a.m., Rauf Kabolati . .\ Iarisa Haynes, i\:',d Dekeny 3 Pr; or (among others) were 

wo rk ins, ;ll ihc \:;uo, \·lr. Kabolati testified (hac he was the zeneral rnacccr ~)r'thc business, workine .... ~- -- '

the 7:00 p.m. ,0 2:001.m shift. ::VIr. Kabolati "as .11 lb" office counting money. Ms. Faynes 

testified she was the "door girl." She was located at the from door entrance to the club. As th z door 

girl. Ms. Haynes checked identification of prospective customers and collected the cover cf arge, 

::VIs. Pryor was a dancer at the club According to "Is. Haynes's testimony, Ms. Pryor l.ad. in 

addition to dancing. been spending time with another dancer and a male customer. The three had 

AI "pr'·Y·;;; nately 1:45 a.m., Ms. Haynes testified that .\15.Pryer and her ("0 cornpanic ns idt 

the club "";Hi') .; short rime later .\15. Haynes heard what she believed was a :;unsh0t SL" 

surnrnoned '>If. K'lbohli. He exited the club and discovered that Ms. Pryor's female cornpani m had 

been shot. ;\;ls. Pryor was still on rhe scene and was hysterical. \.fr. Kabolati calle.t the ;:'( 'ice 

Arlingw:1 Police Department (APD) Officer John Mchr was dispatched tu HardboJys He 

testified he mock contact with J\1s. Pryor. .\15.Pryor's clothing ." 35bloody and she resisted ell)empts 

;.0 !emQVC her t~·(:.m the crime scene or have her sit down. Officer Mohr de-scribed \-15. })jyor as 

"combative." \is Prvor tuld Officer Mohr that the victim of the shooting was her friend. ;1'.<: ,.. anted 

go to me h,·,pilJ.i.· Officer Mohr testified that .\'1> Pryor WJo 1c'\1<j, exerted..l:lei ye:;ing oboc"'1l'ies. 

She fell to [he r round st times and was screaming She was also arguing and yelling at cus orneis 

< ~ '. " • :c. , 

" ~. . L - :1 
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c. Sanctions 

The T..;BC may suspend a permit for not more 1h3.11 60 davs i:' :111 "agent. servr nr. o: 

employee" of L~e p~::TI1iITe~ "was intoxicated on the licenseu premises.' ··~ 

If tncL\GC is authorized to 'impend a license under the Code, it is required to give the 

permittee ,',', uopornmity TO pay a civil penalty instead." The T/\BC has adopted rules to determine 

when a suspension may be imposed without affording the permittee 1 chance to pay a civil per aII}'. ;, 

The TABC must determine what type of permit is in question and whether the sale of ale )hoJic 

beverages "constitutes the primary or partial source" of the permitees business." The rpe of 

violation must be considered." and the permittee's past record." The TABC must also consider 

·::g.blT:rv:)li!l~ cr amehorating circumstances" such as whether [he permittee acted intenrionally Of 

:-2chle.ssly. :hc ",--:'umber, kind andfrequency" of the permirtees T..ioic: ;C',Il5. whether any persc n was 

~ died or injwed ~s a resul: of the violation. and whether the "character .u.d nature" of the perrr. ittee's 

Respondent holds a mixed beverage permit: mixed beverage late hours permit, and bel'erage 

(:'--1..rt:ip.~: p.:tTI1;r The record does not cisclose any economic information about Respon Jents 

t'llsmes". bUT :'i·. en rhat Respondent runs a sexually oriented business it is likely that the sale of 

alcoholic bc:v:::",{~·~~s constitutes the primary source of the its business iiside from cover ell. rges). 

"' ,
j " - ' '-" '. ; 
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u. Analvsrs 

ofEe,er Mchr encuuntered Ms Pry or in Hardbody s parking lot. The parking lot was a :JUblic 

place," and was J part of Respondent' s premises." Ms. Prvor was an employee of Responc ent to 

me extent she worked for Respondent for financial or other compensation.' 

:VIs Pryor clearly exhibited evidence she had been drinking.: she had an odor ofan alcoholic 

beverage on her breath and person; her eyes were red. bloodshot. and watery; and, her speech was 

slurred. );0 e\ idence was admitted quantify ing the amount she had consumed, although the evening 

shift at the club ran from the 7'00 p.rn. to 2:00 a.m.. and .Yls. Pryor would have had access 10 a.cohol 

at the club for about seven hours. Ms. Pryor had just witnessed a fnend being shot while standing 

next to her. She was understandably upset and frightened. but was also screaming and yellinj.. Her 

behavior W.:i'j irrational. She made contradictory Sl<11en1en1S about her desires. She was comoative 

and argued wit!' the police and others on the scene. 

rile .-\U recommends that the Commission find lila! 'vIs. Prior, Respondent 's en'p oyee. 

W3S intoxicated ','0 ;<,c-spQndenl 's premises. 

'.; 1'"\ .h: :,~,._ e. "rremises" means the ~ILlli~1d:) 2.J""":d 1:: bUi:Jir:~s. '.t~.l:~h'; ~,~.J ,::,--:f:"'L,.-tCf1::L:iU' ':'"~rn;"l~-:: !,-, ':le

gr,)unds. jnch.: .lL1:;' .".Jy :td)accnr premises .f they .ire directly or Lidirccri} under rh~ control l)fl..r.e ·~i!J:i.~ per: on. S''S 
I (q{ 19) & J l":;"}:i) orthe Cede. ).;0 person rna} use a perrr.t or exercise ~::y err. .:e.~e:, ~r~ntedby :l:c [.':;.i:)[lt except 
..:t the place ~c~dr,-,.;.; f -c.nr.ses. or lee mort "or v.h.ch c/i~ perrrut 1., :5.<i:.;ej. ex ...-;;:p: 0.1-'; cf-;:;>:-.\.>'c prO"L idO:L! h' tr,;.:. -c-:e. {. 
j ~ .GiS of tl":.: '->:. J:. 

I-l -k.':",lc 5t"1:,_~" 59~ S. \\I.2,-~ 606. "5:)8 .Tcx. Cr::TI. ,~,,'-:P ; ')8"0--: A~ P.;.-or·,) conduct '.'<35 r":s r': ted t:, 
i~~-:::pon~e.:-:!, r') ir...::.-s 'vls Pr:".)f"·; cculd <1I..r.k cut II,r g~~ ,1nnk ~i.;" '., 13 r.,Jt ,.:.I-::,~c''::d [0 'cav., 'r,.:" .1-, ··lJ.1'Jl.t 

p~ -."7·::~si!r. ,,-,:-~I·r,:: ~:1,j .'); tl<::::e-;~ :.\1r KJr,.:"lJ:, "\-Ji Ln~',·;.1fe to it ~i~, ?(:;-:.' 3..""l-1 :;~r (,:·m!::~lUr;:c ~-lC -:.... ,-,"'l~I .r
;11-2:--,;-0 H.,r,':·~··>_1:o -~ :::~;:: i-:,l'.! -... ;:.,; '~!" :1Ci:'It: ,;;0:: ke :he st:lge at The chrj »rtne r.:2:h~ :, t~l<t:.,;,;S IC'r -::.r.,: v. lJ:J::' '...·:::::i"l 

~:! !:',e ,-;!:.;b':3 .~.J;"I~'::" ',:":,,rl~::n,:: :':;i -: ::;::de, ,'.15 Fryer was iso requir..:;: ro ·:·-:;:It f,;;, ~'-: ~~':':"-(',"1 !0h~r', ~r:lc:e-;:' fer lre 
cl.tc", cc s.to ,--;,'.;";; h-lj ; -:-,. ,." ," i:-:<:.~'.-: to
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Avent Fe.ck testified he believed that \-18. Pryor was intoxicated on \-1ay 3. 2007. on the basis 

'Jftwo credible witnesses (Officer Mohr and Detective Morgan). and that she was an ernplovee of 

Respondent on I\.r~v 3. 2007, Or, the basis of Mr. Hackney's statement and the vemployment 51eeL" 

Mr K'lb,cl:m TCctif;cd he had no personal knowledge of:'!5. p~, or', 'l;c"ho! cc,",,:t,rr:ption or 

sobriety on the Ju~ht otMay 3. 2007: he testified that dancers were allowed to drink. but not become 

intoxicated. t\ bile working. He was unaware of my problems with Ms. Pryor and her comp..nions 

that nighr. 

UI. DISCUSSION Al'iD A....\L YSIS 

The T..lJJC lll;l)/ suspend a permit If it has "rcasonabic grounds to believe" and finds that all 

"agent, servant. 'Or employee" of the permittee "was intoxicated on the licensed premises..'I' Since 

the word "intoxication" is not defined in the Code, "it is to be given its commonly undestood 

J (:C':K-fition when. due to the consumption of alccholic beverages. 3. person -:~!!Y~rs 

impaired mental or physical faculties and a resulting diminution ofthe ability to think 
and act wi:h ordinary care." 

1_ ,;rr,;ccv -:.-: sc: /] ,:.: ~ .',.....·-.2.1 6::", 6::S ~"'. L".. C:irr.. '~'P9. 1-':;5; ,:: 5:;.te .;..j.. ;! k~:-. ~i-I::; '), ,.::d ~~ ', i 28-3 r~: 

'.I"" Cr .\p~. - ..:':.:1-:,0; :9~~q . .t~'r "::/',1') 
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Proposal for Decisrcn P&gc 3 

Dunng ~he course of Officer r..loh.r's encounter with Ms Prior, ~e smelled a "\.tist11ctive 

strong odor of an alcoholic beverage on her breath and person." Her eyes were red, bloodshc t, and 

watery. and her 'Creech W"5 slurred.' He did not co-iduct field sobriety tests of ;l,ls. Pryor or request 

her to provide ;l breath specimen into a portable breath tester.' Officer Mohr concluded that Ms. 

PIYor was intoxicated to the point that she was a danger to herself and others. He arrested l er for 

public intoxication.' Officer Mohr explained that ifMs. Pryor attempted to leave the scene ~J1C drive 

to the hospital where her friend was receiving care. "she would not be ,,1:'1e to drive and [night] 

cause an accident -....hile traveling on heavily traveled roadways to the hospital"? 

On \hy ]l). ~'}iJ6. TABC Agent William Feick investigated (his incident on behalf "f the 

Comrnissicn. Agent Feick reviewed Officer's Mohrs report and spoke to APD Detective John 

'he assault and that ,he ",till had a strong odor of alcohol about her." Agent Feick also sp-ike tc 

BrLlII Hackney, whom he identified as Hardbody's manager. \Ir Hackney told Agent Feick that 

\15. Pryor \\.]S em employee of Respondent on May 3, 2006, and provided the agent with a copy of 

her "emplovment ,'heel,-9 Mr. Hackney told Agent Feick that Ms. Pryor was "fired on rile spot." 

.\L ~') -rr '·\!"jS being verbally combative o, it]: Hardbody 's p3:T,;,n5 and ("~P;OY',·l.':'s (who had not heen e' c.uded 
:-J.~ ~L;.s:..:cets L'I :h~ :~h,;o\i.ng) ar:.1 Mohr was concerned she mIght Se assaultcd b) GIlt" of them herself Iii: 

, , 

- Of[:-::-:>r ;'~1,-'h: l~$t:(i·~d rna{ A.PD !=,Jlicy was r;':)t to offer field sobriety Teni.:1g in 3 case ofoubhc tntcx cation 
SJch as would t::- crfcred 1:1 J .:....-.;\'ir.~ whilc intoxicated investigation 

.~. t' ;r~ -;.., .' 'V-b l.,.::a.JI)" ;1:1(') ..... rcatco . '.d-::p.lh"" person ·:::n:::r.:M::. in J p1./::':!I': r~:~ce v, ;l\]e il: i:,-;:\i'~~lt~,j to the ce-rree 
':' s: :b~ pe: ~.2J" ",::- .. :r: ::l·m:~r.f 'r.e pe:'~'ur: o: -Ll1rJ[her ' '."2x. P:::-..; .\L.CCGE A -, ~"i, : :..9. i}:( ~.~ :' Vernon 2:)0"':':. 

- 1' ..\13C r-.:\hitit =4. o. 4. ~.{s. 1-lyOT was jailed and p.cad gUJ'1) to PU~;l(, m.oxication upon being pr-sented 
t':' rh: .;rlj'..&-.~:") \fJ."t:('i~al }l.ldge 0,-1 \1.;'1 J, ~C(.b TA.Re [ ... h.bu ~3. P 6 

.., 10 



..£' i ~1 

Docket No. -+58-u- ::'153 Proposat for DeCISIOn Page 7" 

,\ violation of ~ 1; l,l f,b)(1:) is a "health. safety, and welfare" violation." Resoondenr's past record 

ofviolations sho», s 17 ofsexual contact offenses from 2000 to 2006, as ,"ell as violations for drink 

snl icitations. and minor criminal matters." Respondent has agreed to 180 days of suspensions or 

agreed to pdy an aggregate $ 27.QOO in civil penalties in lieu of suspension The record shows onlv 

,JOe prior 8 11 61(tICl:) \ iolation which occurred onJanuary 27,2006," Respondent's pent, it was 

ordered suspended tor 30 days or iln alternative civil penaltv of $4,500 '''1$ imposed, The .ecord 

,ioes not dernonsrr.ue that Respondent .~ employees intentionally Cor recklessly allowed 'v:!.., Pryor 

to become !nr(l\::~t-tl.,:d. ).;ro one was killed or injured as .:1 result of the: violation, RC'.ipcnienfs 

operation is nor reasonably calculated to avoid violations cf § 1l.6I,b)(lJ). 

Lnder the TABC's "standard penalty chan" a violation of § IL6Ifb)(!3) calls for a 

suspension of In ro !) days for a first offense, a suspension of 15 10 30 days for a second offense. 

and a minimum suspension of 30 days or cancellation for a third offense." The standard penalty 

chart is not bi !ldin, The facts developed in the record are the determining factors ',~S to the 

sufficiency of ill' p.:,nal~r .issessed. ..:: ~ Respondenthas already received a 3(} day suspension :i ..},)OO 

civil penalty fora § I l.SI (b 'i( 13) four months before the current violation. 

The .,I,,[J r ecommenris rhat Respondent's permits be suspended for 60 days. and firt're-r 

recommends that Respondent be allowed to pay a civil penalty of $ J8,000 in lieu of suspe isron.. 

representing 60 days of suspension at a rate of 5300 per day." 
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IY. Fl:"Dl:"GS 01' FACT 

T=, '-'bn Inc. d/b.a Hardbodys of Arlington (Respondent) holds mixed beverage permit. 
mix ~d brvcTage Lte hours permit, and beverage cartage permit (collectively) \.lB-2e 8562 

Respondent cperares a nightclub called Hardbody s of Arlington (the club or Hardbxiy s: 
]O\c,,·.?d ."3]0] East Abram Street in Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas. 

On \ lay" 2006. at approximately 1:45 a.m., Dekeny a Pryor W<lS working as a r:!g,c',r at the 
club 

At approximately 1:45 a.rn., :'vIs Pryor and two companions left the club. 

Ms Pryors female companion was shot outside the club. :\ls. Pryor witnessed 'h'~ shooting
 
and became hysterical,
 

.-\rIi.,1VOf' Pclice I)enartment I.-\PDl Officer John Mohr ,\,,5 r:!iW:llCbed to Hardb-vlv '5.
 
U • '. • " 

Otl";er \. ',:;hr made contact with "Is. Pryor. 

?'vL:. Pr:~Gr·:5 clothing \\-'!~S bloody and she resisted an~njpl':= to remove her FL)lTI the ;~'jllne 

scene ('I:' have her sit down. 

\1s. Pryor told Officer Mohr [bat the victim ot'thc SG<}Ol10g was her friend, she wante: to go 
horne, 8nd she waured [0 call her bo) friend. 

a. c;·:;ressed her desire to take her friend's vehicle and go to the hospital: 
h. Wl~ IOl1d. excited, and yelling obscenities: 
c ~,:i! to the ground at times and was screaming; had an odor of an alcoholic beverage 

on her breath and person; had red, bloodshot. and watery eyes: and, 
d. had slurred speech. 

, : 
1.' 

J4. 

;)~:, .. " ·J~·.j.·-·r-··~ :m·p"ired ..... ,:. i: ,1 'r L ..- ... ; ""1 j-.' -,.., ..; - - "P.-'; . .,. -" irinc J'; '·11"- -U" .\1.• :':~ ... ;, _'. ,:' .~;.. c..'~~, ~ hl_, rcu U Pl1j:-H~L.I ....1.~' ...H.C;;. .1." ..... " ~.,~::O<.J..~;.,l,..':~,.;1 Ll L~'.: .fthe 
Jb! ry w r::jn.~ .J.nd act ' ith ordinary care l'l1e to the CGn~,~n~':1ti~n .Jf '1konolic be""~r 1:!,:;;5. 

OI~ \p?'!] 5, :C{,', Start issued a nor.ce of hearing :nfonnifig 1Le Pd.rtl·~.~ \:"fth·,; time. :!,:-\ce, 
,4~,i f:dfi..:r.=: ,,~~t~e hearinc. of the legal authorirvvnd jL-'-: ~\ij ct: ot: '):;ckr vhic h :~e ]-.;:jj :n:; " :-~.; 
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to b~ heio. ~~\-'in~ reference to the particular sections of the stauues ~nd niles ~ll\';.)l\-'.:j, 

indud~Ilg J. short. plain statement ofthe matters asserted. 
anc 

\5, On \la; II, 200:. a public hearing was convened h'!i:>re AU Robert F. Jones Jr . a 6T' 
CaJO\P Bowie Boulevard. SUIte 400, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. Stalf WJS 

represented by Barbara Moore, an attorney with tile TABC Legal Division. Respondent 
'FPcared through its Coinptroller Timothy Corbett and it5 counsel, Sleven Swance r. The 
t,eann;- enied an.i the record was dosed or: :\fay 11,2007 . 

VII. t:Ol\'CLLSIONS OF LAW 

1 T.,\BC h1S jurisdiction over this matter pursnant 
B<.' v ~L~~.12 Code (the Cede). 

to Chapter 5 of the Texas Alc ohol.c 

2. SOAH has jurisdiction over all matters relating to tile conduct of a hearing j 1 this 
pwceeC:ing, including the preparation of a proposal for decision with findings of Let and 
«('nelusions of law, pursuant to Ti-::X, GO~;'T'T CODe ".,--:,:<. ch. 2003 (Vernon ::0(7). 

>hnl(·e- of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act, TE.\.. 
Gov : CODE Ac,,", §§ c001.051 J..'1d 2001052 (Vernon ;:OG7). 

4. Resr.on.ient violated §1161(b)(13) of the Code 

/{c'9\!!ldcnr', permits should be suspended for 60 d.iys, or Respondent shou!c1 be aile wed !n 
-nil'r ..l\:;'-,d penalty 0[$18,000 in lieu ofruspension ----. .. /' } 

SIGl';F.D .July 9.1007. ~~/,/;:". /;:.~:7 
L.:CvV~dlZ/"-...:--; _ 
ROBERT r. 10''''£5 JR. 
AD:>J1"ISTJUTf> F t._\Vi J DGE 

SrATE OFFICE OF A;~"lJSJ5TRAnVF HfAl'J"C5 
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